NOTICE OF HEARING ON RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORONA DECLARING INTENTION TO ANNEX TERRITORY TO COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT NO. 2016-3 (MAINTENANCE SERVICES) OF THE CITY OF CORONA (ANNEXATION NO. 22)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on November 4, 2020, the City Council of the City of Corona adopted Resolution No. 2020-138 declaring the intention of the City Council to annex territory identified as Assessor's Parcel Number 122-061-006-6 to Community Facilities District No. 2016-3 (Maintenance Services) of the City of Corona, County of Riverside, State of California ("CFD 2016-3"), and fixing the time and place of a public hearing thereon for 6:30 p.m. on December 16, 2020 in the Council Chambers of the City Council, 400 South Vicentia, Corona, California, at which time the City Council will hear the testimony of all interested persons for or against the annexation of said territory to CFD 2016-3 or the levying of special taxes within such territory to pay the costs of providing certain services which are necessary to meet increased demands placed upon the City as a result of the development of said real property.

The text of Resolution No. 2020-138, including exhibits thereto, is on file with the City Clerk of the City of Corona located at 400 South Vicentia Avenue, Corona, California and reference is made thereto for the particular provisions thereof. The text of Resolution No. 2020-138 is summarized as follows:

- 1. The City Council declared its intention to conduct proceedings for the annexation to CFD 2016-3 of the territory described in Exhibit "A" to Resolution No. 2020-138. The territory proposed to be annexed to CFD 2016-3 is also shown and described on the map thereof entitled "Annexation Map No. 22, Community Facilities District No. 2016-3 (Maintenance Services) of the City of Corona, County of Riverside, State of California," which is on file with the City Clerk.
- 2. The types of public services to be provided within CFD 2016-3 are as follows:
- (a) The annual costs of maintaining, servicing, cleaning, repairing and/or replacing landscaped areas (may include reserves for replacement) in public street right-of-way, public landscaping, public open spaces and other similar landscaped areas officially dedicated for public use, including, but not limited to, maintenance and lighting of parks, parkways, streets, roads and open space, maintenance and operation of water quality improvements and storm drainage systems, and public street sweeping, within and in the area of CFD 2016-3, as well as the costs associated with the determination of the amount of and the levy and collection of special taxes which are levied to provide such services and costs otherwise incurred in order to carry out the authorized purposes of CFD 2016-3 (the "Special Tax A Services"); and
- (b) The cost of any services permitted under the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act of 1982 including, without limitation, those services authorized

to be funded by CFD No. 2016-3 as set forth in the documents adopted by the City Council at the time the CFD was formed to be provided by the City in the event the Administrator makes a determination that a Property Owners' Association fails to adequately provide such services, as well as the costs associated with the determination of the amount of and the levy and collection of special taxes which are levied to provide such services and costs otherwise incurred in order to carry out the authorized purposes of CFD 2016-3 (the "Special Tax B (Contingent) Services").

- 4. A special tax sufficient to finance the Special Tax A Services and a special tax sufficient to finance the Special Tax B (Contingent) Services (together, the "Special Taxes"), secured by the recordation of a continuing lien against all taxable or nonexempt property in CFD No. 2016-3, shall be annually levied within CFD No. 2016-3. All parcels of taxable property in the territory of CFD No. 2016-3 shall be subject to the annual levy of Special Taxes. The rate and method of apportionment of special taxes to be levied on parcels of taxable property to finance the Special Tax A Services and the Special Tax B (Contingent) Services shall be as set forth in Exhibit "A" to Resolution No. 2020-138. The Special Taxes require the approval of two-thirds of the qualified electors of CFD 2016-3 at a special election called for that purpose by the City, with each voter having one vote for each taxable acre, or portion of a taxable acre, owned.
- 5. The officers of the City who are responsible for providing the Special Tax A Services and the Special Tax B (Contingent) Services are directed to, at or before the time of said hearing, file or cause to be filed a report with the City Council containing a brief description of the services by type and an estimate of the cost of providing those services and the incidental expenses to be incurred in connection therewith. Such report shall be made a part of the record of the public hearing.
- 6. The voting procedure with respect to the annexation of territory into CFD 2016-3 and the imposition of the Special Taxes shall be by mailed or personally delivered ballot election.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that at the time and place of said hearing, all persons interested for or against the annexation of said territory to CFD 2016-3 or the levying of special taxes within such territory to pay the costs of providing certain services within the territory proposed to be annexed to CFD 2016-3 will be heard. At the hearing, protests against the proposals described in Resolution No. 2020-138 may be made by any interested person. Any protests pertaining to the regularity or sufficiency of the proceedings shall be in writing and shall clearly set forth the irregularities or defects to which objection is made. All written protests shall be filed with the City Clerk prior to the time fixed for the hearing. The City Council may waive any irregularities in the form or content of any written protests and at the hearing may correct minor defects in the proceedings. Written protests may be withdrawn in writing at any time before the conclusion of the hearing.

If the owners of one-half or more of the area of land in the territory included in CFD 2016-3, or if the owners of one-half or more of the area of land in the territory proposed to be annexed to CFD 2016-3 file written protests against the proposed annexation of

such territory to CFD 2016-3, and protests are not withdrawn so as to reduce the protest to less than a majority, no further proceedings shall be undertaken for a period of one year from the date of decision of the City Council on the issues discussed at the hearing.

The hearing may be continued from time to time, but shall be completed within 30 days. At the conclusion of the hearing, the City Council may abandon the proceedings or may, after passing upon all protests, submit the question of levying the special tax within the area proposed to be annexed to CFD 2016-3 to the qualified electors of the area proposed to be annexed.

DATED: November 10, 2020

/s/ Sylvia Edwards
Sylvia Edwards
City Clerk of the City of Corona